The other classes of receivables do not contain impaired assets.

(c)   Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices.

(i) Other price risk

The Branch is exposed to a material level of equity securities price risk. This risk arises from listed
investments held by the Branch and classified as fair value through profit or loss in the statement of
financial position.

The Branch is not exposed to commodity price risk.

31

Police Federation of Australia - Australian Federal Police Association Branch

ABN 95 799 543 741

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

13 Financial Risk Management

(ii)  Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Branch's exposures to changes in the ASX 200
index. The table indicates the impact on how profit and equity values reported at the end of the
reporting year would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management
considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular
variable is independent of other variables.

2023 2022

+10% -10% +10% -10%

ASX index

Impact on profit 524,609 (524,609) 420,580 (420,580)

(d) Net income and expenses from financial assets and liabilities

2023

$

2022

$

Financial assets

- Investment income 350,316 384,948

- Gain/(loss) on fair value movement 193,097 (695,570)

Financial liabilities

- Interest expense (91,434) (100,406)

14 Fair Value Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities

Management of the Branch assessed that the carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities
approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount which the instrument could be
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties. The following methods and assumptions were
used to estimate the fair values:

 Fair value of financial assets through profit and loss is derived from quoted market prices in active